
Written Answers NOVEMBER 26, 1963 Written Answer,

Foodgraln Prices

r Shri Subodh Hansda:
540. ~ Shri S. C. Samanta:
L Shri Anjanappa:

Will the Minister Food and Arri-
eUlture be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the States who have used or are using the Defence of India Rules to stop profiteering in food;

(b) the reasons for the remaining States having not utilised Defence of India Rules in spite of abnormal rise in prices; and

(c) the nature of punishment given to those who were prosecuted under Defence of India Rules?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of FOOd and Agriculture (Shri
A. M. Thomas): (a) The Siate of Asam, Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Kcrala, Madras, Madhya Pradesh, Maharash_
tra, Mysore, Orissa, Punjab, UttaJ,"
Pradesh, West Bengal and the Union territories of Goa, Delhi aRd Tripura have used the provisions of the Defence of India Rules to prevent profiteering in foodgrains or sugar or both.

(b) Some of the other States are taking action to issue orders under the Defence of India Rules. The rest think that the situation does not warrant recourSe to Defence of India Rules as other laws are adequate to deal with the situation prevailing there.

(c) Sentence9 of imprisooment or flne Or both were awarded by the courts according to the nature of the offence.
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